

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE

RESOLUTION NO. 86-41

WEST 81 HIGHWAY 108 SHELTON, WASHINGTON 98584 (206) 426-9781

of the

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe of Indians by the authority of the Constitution and By-laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has the responsibility to care for and protect the members of the Tribal Community. On January 16, 1980 the Tribal Council enacted the Law and Order Code; and

WHEREAS, the Tribal Council deems it necessary to amend the Law and Order Code in order to carry out that responsibility in the best possible manner.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby amend the Law and Order Code as follows:

Section 24.6 <u>FAILURE TO ATTEND SCHOOL</u>. (see Truancy Policy and Procedures) (1) Any child over the age of seven and under the age of sixteen, who has not completed the ninth (9th) grade, and who has shown failure to attend school shall be guilty of an offense.

(2) Violation of this section shall be punishable by:

(a) Community service not to exceed 100 hours; or

(b) A fine not to exceed \$100; or

(c) Youth detention not to exceed 5 days; or a combination of all three punishments.

Section 31. DEFFERRED PROSECUTION (proposed Amendments Underlined:)

(1) The Tribal Prosecutor may enter a deferred prosecution agreement with a person charged for the first time with a misdemeanor, gross misdemeanor, fishing violation, or <u>liquor violation committed by a minor</u>, where no violence occurred in connection with the offense.

31.2 DEFERRED PROSECUTION: OFFENSES CAUSED BY ALCOHOL OR DRUG ABUSE.

- (1) A person charged with misdemeanor, gross misdemeanor, or liquor violation committed by aminor may request the Tribal Court to be considered for a deferred prosecution program under this subsection.
- (c) <u>An assessment, evaluation or diagnosis</u> of the person's alcohol or drug problems.

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 86-41 Page 2

CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, held on this 12^{16} day of September, 1986, at which time a quorum was present and was passed by a vote of of for, and against, and obstentions.

David W. Whitener, Chairman

Lopeman,

Secretary

Vice Chairman